# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 311.

#### Chapter 311.

An act to change the name of the town of Sebasticook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sebasticook, name changed to Benton. The corporate name of the town of Sebasticook, in the county of Kennebec, shall hereafter be Benton; and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 19, 1850.]

#### Chapter 312.

An act to incorporate the Waterville Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Incorporators.

Sect. 1. Zebulon Sanger, James Stackpole, junior, Thomas G. Kimball, Jacob M. Crooker, Samuel Doolittle, Harrison A. Smith, John R. Philbrick, Henry Nourse, William Moor, C. J. Wingate, Daniel H. Brown, D. L. Milliken, Joseph Percival, Joseph M. Moor, Nahum Totman and Samuel Taylor, junior, their associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are, incorporated into a company by the name of the president, directors and company of the Waterville Bank.

Corporate name.

Capital.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located and established in Waterville, in the county of Kennebec.

Powers, privileges, &c. SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved June 21, 1850.]